



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2093/2023

Between:

Dr. Burla Sunitha Venkata Seshamamba

...PETITIONER

AND

Dr Y Radha Rani and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.KISHORE KUMAR.A

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.S PRANATHI

The Court made the following:

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2093/2023

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s) and learned counsel for the respondents.

Even though the matter underwent more than fifty six times for compliance of the orders of this Court, so far the respondents herein who are academicians, did not implement the orders of this Court. Having no other option, this Court inclined to order for conditional appearance.

If the orders of this Court are not complied with, within a period of four(4) weeks i.e., on or before 16.06.2026, the respondents shall appear and explain the reasons why orders are not complied with.

List the matter on 16.06.2026.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

21.04.2026
TPS