



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

AT AMARAVATI

[3329]

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE 30th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA NOS. 1 & 2 OF 2026

IN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2093/2023



I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

Between:

Dr. A.Mani, Working as Dean of Agricultural Engineering and Technology,
Lam, Guntur District, A.P.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.2

AND

1. Dr.Burla Sunitha Venkata Seshamamba, D/o. Late B.Janganmohan Rao, Aged about 39 years, R/o.D.No.13-7-8, Vegetable Market Street, Bapatla, Guntur District, A.P.

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. Dr. Y.Radha Rani, Working as Associate Deen, Dr.N.T.R. College of Food, Science and Technology, Bapatla, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Dr.G.Rama Rao, Working as Registrar, Acharya N.G.Ranga Agricultural University, Lam, Guntur.
4. Dr. M.Sardar Baig, Associate Dean, Dr.N.T.R.College of Food Science and Technology, Bapatla, Guntur District.
5. Dr.G.Ramachandra Rao, Registrar, Acharya N.G.Ranga Agriculture University, Lam, Guntur District.
6. Dr. K.Gurava Reddy, Professor, then Registrar, Now Dept. of Agricultural Extension, Agricultural College, Naira, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District.

7. Dr. L.Edukondalu, Professor, then Associate Dean FAC, Now Principal Scientist and Head PHTC, Bapatla, Guntur District.

(RR 4 to 7 are impleaded as per court order dated 27/09/24, Vide I.A No-1 of 2024 in CC No-2093 of 2023.)

...Respondents/

Respondents No.1 & 3 to 7

Petition under Section 18 of Contempt of Courts, 1971, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the appearance of respondent No.2 on 30.07.2026 in C.C.No.2093 of 2023, pending disposal of C.C.No.2093 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026

Between:

Dr.G.Rama Rao, Working as Registrar, Acharya N.G.Ranga Agricultural University, Lam, Guntur.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.3

AND

1. Dr.Burla Sunitha Venkata Seshamamba, D/o. Late B.Janganmohan Rao, Aged about 39 years, R/o.D.No.13-7-8, Vegetable Market Street, Bapatla, Guntur District, A.P.

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. Dr. Y.Radha Rani, Working as Associate Deen, Dr.N.T.R. College of Food, Science and Technology, Bapatla, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Dr. A.Mani, Working as Dean of Agricultural Engineering and Technology, Lam, Guntur District, A.P.
4. Dr. M.Sardar Baig, Associate Dean, Dr.N.T.R.College of Food Science and Technology, Bapatla, Guntur District.
5. Dr.G.Ramachandra Rao, Registrar, Acharya N.G.Ranga Agriculture University, Lam, Guntur District.

6. Dr.K.Gurava Reddy, Professor, then Registrar, Now Dept. of Agricultural Extension, Agricultural College, Naira, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District.
 7. Dr. L.Edukondalu, Professor, then Associate Dean FAC, Now Principal Scientist and Head PHTC, Bapatla, Guntur District.
- (RR 4 to 7 are impleaded as per court order dated 27/09/24, Vide I.A No-1 of 2024 in CC No-2093 of 2023.)**

...Respondents/

Respondents No.1, 2 & 4 to 7

Petition under Section 18 of Contempt of Courts, 1971 r/w 151 of CPC, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the appearance of Respondent No.3 on 30.07.2026 in C.C.No.2093 of 2023, pending disposal of C.C. No.2093 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 11.04.2023, 27.09.2024, 10.02.2026, 19.06.2026 & 21.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. S.Pranathi, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Kishore Kumar.A, Advocate for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners/respondent Nos.2 and 3 and the learned counsel for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that on 21.07.2026 this Court directed the petitioners/respondent Nos.2 and 3 to comply with the orders of this Court on or before 30.07.2026, failing which the petitioners/respondent Nos.2 and 3 shall appear before this Court and explain the reasons why the order of this Court is complied with. Hence, this application is filed seeking to dispense with the presence of the petitioners/respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioners also submitted proceedings dated 27.07.2026 granting arrears as entitled by the petitioner in the contempt case and processed the same for payment. But as per the procedure contemplated for payment as per G.O.Rt.No.1512 dated 01.06.2020, it requires some specific dates for uploading the bills in respect of the petitioner in the contempt case.

Considering the submissions made and in view of the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, these applications are ordered.

The presence of the petitioners/respondent Nos.2 and 3 is hereby dispensed with, for the present."

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dr. A.Mani, Working as Dean of Agricultural Engineering and Technology, Lam, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Dr.G.Rama Rao, Working as Registrar, Acharya N.G.Ranga Agricultural University, Lam, Guntur.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
3. One CC to Sri Kishore Kumar.A, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Ms.S.Pranathi, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:30/07/2026

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 18.08.2026

ORDER

IA NOS.1 & 2 OF 2026

IN

CC NO. 2093 OF 2023

DISPENSED WITH

