



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)**



TUESDAY, THE 18th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2093 OF 2023**

Between:

Dr.Burla Sunitha Venkata Seshamamba, D/o. Late B.Janganmohan Rao,
Aged about 39 years, R/o.D.No.13-7-8, Vegetable Market Street, Bapatla,
Guntur District, A.P.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Dr.Y.Radha Rani, Working as Associate Deen, Dr.N.T.R. College of Food, Science and Technology, Bapatla, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Dr. A.Mani, Working as Dean of Agricultural Engineering and Technology, Lam, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Dr.G.Rama Rao, Working as Registrar, Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University Lam, Guntur.
4. Dr.M.Sardar Baig, Associate Dean, Dr.N.T.R.College of Food Science and Technology, Bapatla, Guntur District.
5. Dr.G.Ramachandra Rao, Registrar, Achrya N.G.Ranga, Agriculture University, Lam, Guntur District.
6. Dr.K.Gurava Reddy, Professor, then Registrar Now, Dept. of Agricultural Extension, Agricultura College, Naira, Srikakulam Mandal, Srikakulam District.
7. Dr.L.Edukondalu, Professor, then Associate Dean, FAC., Now Principal Scientist and Head, PHTC, Bapatla, Guntur District.

(RR 4 to 7 are impleaded as per court order dated 27/09/24, Vide I.A No-1 of 2024 in CC No-2093 of 2023.)

...Contemnors/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through her counsel Sri A.Kishore Kumar, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience and intentionally, deliberately violating the orders passed in I.A.No.1 of 2023 in W.P.No.4525 of 2023 dated 23.02.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier orders of High Court dated 11.04.2023, 27.09.2024, 10.02.2026, 19.06.2026, 21.07.2026 & 30.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.Kishore Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms. S.Pranathi, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 7, made the following

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the respondents furnished written instructions dated 17.08.2026, whereunder the amount calculated by the respondents for payment of arrears in favour of the petitioner were uploaded in CFMS.

For which, the learned counsel for the petitioner made an objection and submits that the arrears to be payable as per the interim order as admitted by the respondents would be determined as Rs.25,00,000/-.

Whereas, the learned counsel for the respondents further submits that in view of the interim orders, the respondents worked out and calculated all the arrears to be payable to the petitioner is only Rs.9,23,596/-. If there is any dispute regarding payment towards arrears to the petitioner, the petitioner is at liberty to submit a representation along with calculation memo to the respondents and the respondent would consider the same and pass appropriate orders as per the Rules

in vogue. She further pleaded that in view of the compliance reported today by way of written proceedings dated 17.08.2026, the contempt petition may be closed.

On perusal of the written instructions dated 17.08.2026, the subject bills are uploaded as of now and the said amount would be credited to the petitioner in due course.

In view of the compliance reported by way of proceeding dated 17.08.2026, the appearance of respondent Nos.2 and 3 is hereby dispensed with, till the next date of hearing.

For compliance, list the matter on 02.09.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dr. A.Mani, Working as Dean of Agricultural Engineering and Technology, Lam, Guntur District, A.P.
2. Dr.G.Rama Rao, Working as Registrar, Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University Lam, Guntur.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
3. One CC to Sri Kishore Kumar.A, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Ms. S.Pranathi, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:18.08.2026.

NOTE: For compliance, list the matter on 02.09.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.2093 of 2023

DISPENSED WITH

